Doc#. 1511857028 fee: $62.00

UNOFFICIAL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

This Document Prepared By:

FERNANDO MARTINEZ

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715

(800) 416-1472

When Recorded Mail To:
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
ATTN: LMTS

P.O. BOX 27670

SANTA AN4, CA 92799-7670

Tax/Parcel No, %¢-93-110-011-1055
A [Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
Original Principal Lezovnt: $165,000.00 Freddie Mac Loan No.;

Unpaid Principal Amour.c: £52,202.67 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $64,754.96
New Money (Cap): $2,152.29

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)
(Fixed Rate)

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (“Agieement”™), made on the 9TH day of FEBRUARY, 2015
(the “Modification Effective Date”), by and betveen GERALD J. HIMMEL A SINGLE MAN (the
“Borrower(s)”) whose address is 60 EAST SCOT1 5TREET #901, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 and
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M WELLS FARG/, 'OME MORTGAGE, INC. (“Lender”) whose
address is 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-43%, FORT MILL, SC 29715 (the “Lender
(Mortgagee) together with the Borrower(s), the “Parties”), mocifies and amends certain terms of Borrower’s
indebtedness evidenced by (1) the Note (the “Note™) to Lender dzied MCTOBER 16, 2003, in the original
principal sum of U.S. $165,000.00 and secured by (2) the Mortgage, Teed of Trust, or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument”) and Rider(s), if any, dated OCTOBER 16, 2063 cn4 recorded on NOVEMBER 5,
2003 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0330920052, of the OFFICIAL Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
The Security Instrument covers the real and personal property described in the Secyrity Instrument and defined
as the “Property”, located at:

60 EAST SCOTT STREET #901, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613
[Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOQF:
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Borrower has requested and Lender has agreed, subject to the following terms and conditions, to a
loan modification as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is agreed as

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 01152015_170 s ||||M|||||m||ﬂlwmm

First American Morigage Services Page |



1511857028 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Note and Security Instrument date OCTOBER 16,

2003,
1.

The medified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”) less
any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the Modified Loan. The new
principal balance of my note will be $64,354.96 (the “New Principal Balance”). Borrower
understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement,
barrower also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid inferest that is
ad.ed to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

Interect ut the rate of 5.8750% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of
FEBRUARY 1, 2015 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due
on MARCH 2, 2015. Borrower agrees to make monthly payments for the Modified Loan as
outlined in the paymisnt schedule below:

Months

Interest Rate | InterestRite. L Monthly Monthly Total Menthly Payment Number of

Change Date | Principal and Escrow Payment* Begins On Monthly
‘nterest Payment Payments

Piement Amount*

1-240

5.8750% 02/01/20158 §456..3 $399.67 $856.10 03/01/2015 240
Adjusts
| sanually after
1 syearl

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically-i=. accordance with applicable law and therefore
my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 2 shall supersede any provisionz *o the contrary in the Note and
Security Instrument, including but not limited to, provisions for an accetable, step or simple interest
rate,

Borrower understands that, if [ have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage 1an, 1pon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment vptivas will no longer
be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment scheduls fur my Modified
Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining teim vf the Loan.
My Modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than
the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

EXTENSION. This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Note and Security
Instrument described herein above as fo_llows:

a. The Current contractual due date has been extended from SEPTEMBER 1, 2014 to
MARCH 1, 2015 The first modified contractual due date is on MARCH 1, 2015,

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 01152015_170 08 Immmmmmmw

First American Mortgage Services Page2




1511857028 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

b. The maturity date has been extended from NOVEMBER 1, 2018 (month/year) to
FEBRUARY 1, 2035.

¢.  The amount of interest to be included (capitalized) will be U.S. §1,827.18.
d. The amount of the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $325.11.

e. The amount of Recoverable Expenses to be capitalized will be U.S. $0.00 Recoverable
Expenses may include, but are not limited to: Title, Attorney fees/costs, BPO/Appraisal,
and/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections.

£, . I agree to pay in full any amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the
earliest of” (i) the date I sell or transfer an interest in the property, (ii) the date I pay the
enirs New Principal Balance, or (iii) the maturity date.

g. Borroy:i agrees that certain amounts owed will not be capitalized, waived, or addressed as
part of this Ajreement, and will remain owed until paid. These amounts owed are referenced
in the Cover Jutter to this Agreement, which is incorporated herein, and are to be paid with
the return of this executed Agreement. If these amounts owed are not paid with the return of
this executed Agre=meat, then Lender may deem this Agreement void.

4. NOTE AND SECURITY INSTLI MENT. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or rel:ase, in whole or in part of the Borrower’s obligations under the
Note or Security lnstrument. Further, :xcept as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement,
the Note and Security Instrument will reia4in, unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound
by, and shall comply with, all of the terms auu zrovisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement.

5. ‘The undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge reccir: and acceptance of the Loan Modification
Settlement Statement. Borrower(s) agree with the infcmuation disclosed in and understand that I/we
am/are responsible for payment of any outstanding balriices outlined in the Loan Modification
Settlement Statement.

6. The undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and ~acseptance of the Borrower
Acknowledgements, Agreements, and Disclosures Document (BAAL'.

7. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and accercance of the Truth in
Lending statement.

8. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance oi tne' 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assignment of Rents.

9. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

10. This Agreement is conditioned upon the receipt of the 1-4 Family Modification Agreement Rider
Assignment of Rents, if included, specified in the attached cover letter, which is incorporated herein
by reference.

11, That (he/she/they) (is/are) the Borrower(s) on the above-referenced Mortgage Loan serviced
byWELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Med 01152015_170 08 III”IIIIIII"I"IIIIIMMI

First American Mortgage Services Page 3



1511857028 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

That (he/she/they) have experienced a financial hardship or change in financial circumstances since
the origination of (his/her/their) Mortgage Loan.

That (he/she/they) did not intentionally or purposefully default on the Mortgage Loan in order to
obtain a loan modification.

CORRFCTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned borrower(s), for and in consideration of the approval, closing
and funding of this Modification, hereby grants WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,, $/B/M WELLS FARGO
HOME MiURTGAGE, INC., as lender, limited power of attorney to correct and/or initial all typographical or
clerical errors discovered in the Modification Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power
of attorney i4 evareised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the document executed or
initialed on their bela'f. This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate, modify the term, modify
the outstanding priiiciza} balance or modify the undersigned's monthly principal and interest payments as
modified by this Agreerazat. Any of these specified changes must be executed direct th ersigned.
This limited power of atteincy shall automatically terminate in 120 days fromAhe clo)i te of the
undersigned's Modification. (To:cower(s) initial)

By signing this Agreement I hereby consen* t~ being contacted concerning this loan at agfy cellular 3 mobile
telephone number I may have. This includes text messaged and telephone calls including the use of automated
dialing systems to contact my cellular or mobile ielephone. You will not be billed by your cellular or mobile
carrier for any text messages you may receive frour Y/e!ls Fargo, however, any calls we place to your cellular
or mobile phone will incur normal airtime charges asscss~d by your mobile carrier,

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 01152015_170 708 mmmmmwmw

First American Mortgage Services Page d



1511857028 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2o ens”

Date
Botrovia: Date
Borrower: Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

' BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ste of QUGS
County of &mﬂﬂﬂ- ,

The foregoing instrument was acknow’edr;ed before me on _\ 5Q i ML !“i : QO [ OQO ) 5
(date) by G

D J. HIMMEL (name/s of 2erson/s acknowledged).

1 iuang \ﬂ(m@m

Notary Public
(Seal) OFD:E:L s%ﬂ
eal * M ™
Print Name: m M}na Tay /O r Notary Public - State of Minols
! My rammigsion Expires Nov 9, 2017
My commission expires: L X4 :
Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 01152015_170 08 mmmﬂlmw WIIIIIIIII

First American Mortgage Services Page 5



1511857028 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N. A S/B/M WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.
A 3-3-20/8
aleason (print name) Date

oAt l.oan Documentaﬁon (title)
e me [Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDFR ACKNOWLEDGMENT m
STATL OF M N COUNTYOF __J M
The instramert was acknowledged before me this 2/3/9’% / g by

_ Amitlv [eg €loatan . the
Vice Presicent i oan Documentation o wpr g o RARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M WELLS
FARGO HOME MOKTGAZE, INC,, a Vice President Loan Documentatior |, on behalf of said

company.

N Public

Printed Name: Pang Vi

/
My commission expires: / A’f,/‘ /4 q

THIS DOCUMENT WAS P{lEPARED BY:
FERNANDO MARTINEZ

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715

Wells Fargo Customn Freddie Mod 01152015_{70 08 IMWMMMWWW

First American Mortgage Services Page 6



1511857028 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): GERALD J. HIMMEL A SINGLE MAN
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

UNIT NUMBER 901 AS DELINEATED UPON SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS PARCEL); LOTS 1 AND 2 IN
BLOCE 6 IN H.0. STONE'S SUBDIVISION OF ASTOR'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE

NOR7Z 4 /2 SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERID] i{{. WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT 'A’' TO THE DECLARATION MADE
BY LA SALL £ NATIONAL BANK, A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE UNDER
TRUST AGP.<F MENT DATED NOVEMBER 25, 1972 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 38847
AND RECORDI:M IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS ON SEF fEMBER 17, 1973 AS DOCUMENT 22480070, TOGETHER WITH AN
UNDIVIDED PERCEN. TAGE INTEREST IN SAID PARCEL (EXCEPTING FROM SAID PARCEL
ALL THE PROPERTY ANZ SPACE COMPRISING ALL THE UNITS THEREOF AS DEFINED AND
SET FORTH IN SAID DECLALATION AND SURVEY) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 60 EAST SCOTT STREET #901, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 01152015_170 08 Illlﬂlﬂllllllllﬂllﬂﬂllllllﬂﬂll

First American Mortgage Services Page 7



1511857028 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Date: FEBRUARY 9, 2015
Loan Number: (scan barcode)
Lender: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Borrower: GERALD J, HIMMEL

Property Address: 60 EAST SCOTT STREET #901, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

NOTICE OF NO ORAL AGREEMENTS

THIS WAITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES 47 MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPOM™:*TOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES,

THERE ARE NO OPAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice, The unde sigaes hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Loan Agreement. "Loan Agreement” means one or more promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, security ‘agrenments, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combmano of thage actions or docuni2nts; pursuant to which g financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
; : gnt of| rnox ‘i‘;r go0ds or any othdr thing of value or to otherwise extend credijor make

U | ’!l;b((

\

Borrower * ) Date

Borrower Date
Borrower - Date
Bomrower 77 Date
Borrower Date
Wells Fargo Custom Freddie Mod 01152015_170 208 MI'IIII“MI"I]"IWII"III]I“

First American Mortgage Services Page 8



